

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.,

Respondent,

OHIO REPUBLICAN PARTY, ROGER STONE, STOP THE
STEAL INC.,

Defendants.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO VACATE SIXTH
CIRCUIT STAY OF TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND VACATUR, OR
INJUNCTION PENDING RESOLUTION**

**Directed to Honorable Elena Kagan, Associate
Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit**

MARC E. ELIAS
Counsel of Record
BRUCE V. SPIVA
PERKINS COIE LLP

STEVEN KAUFMAN
KAUFMAN & COMPANY LLC
101 Lakeside Avenue
Suite 1710

700 13th Street, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 434-1609
Fax: (202) 654-9126
melias@perkinscoie.com

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
JESSICA PHILLIPS
GREG DUBINSKY
RYAN PARK
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20015
Telephone: (202) 237-2727
Fax: (202) 237-6131
mgottlieb@bsfllp.com
jphillips@bsfllp.com
gdubinsky@bsfllp.com
rpark@bsfllp.com

DAWN SMALLS
LAURA HARRIS
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-2300
Fax: (212) 446-2350
dsmall@bsfllp.com
lharris@bsfllp.com

Columbus, OH 44144
Telephone: (216) 912-5500
Fax: (216) 912-5501
steve.kaufman@kaufman-
company.com

DONALD MCTIGUE
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 263-7000
Fax: (614) 263-7078
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com

N. ZACHARY WEST
OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY
340 East Fulton Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 221-6563
zwest@ohiodems.com
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com

November 6, 2016

Attorneys for Petitioner Ohio Democratic Party

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 29.6 I

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO VACATE STAY 1

BACKGROUND 2

REASONS TO VACATE THE STAY 9

 I. THE STAY ENTERED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS HAS NO BASIS IN
 LAW 9

 a. The Court of Appeals Followed Inadequate Procedures Prior To Issuing
 Its Stay Of The TRO. 9

 b. The Appropriate Remedy, If Any, For Overbreadth Or Tailoring
 Inadequacies In The TRO Would Be To Vacate The Stay And Remand To
 The District Court. 13

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN
 GRANTING THE TRO 14

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ammlung v. City of Chester</i> , 494 F.2d 811 (3d Cir. 1974).....	21
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014)	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	13
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , No. 16-civ-00008 (DLH), Dkt. No. 50 (D.N.D. Aug. 1, 2016).....	17
<i>Bretz v. Kelman</i> , 773 F.2d 1026 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc)	20
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	13, 15, 28
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 262 F. Supp. 873 (S.D. Miss. 1966)	19
<i>Coleman v. Paccar</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)	10
<i>Cotz v. Mastroeni</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	27
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	12, 18
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , No. 16-2490, 2016 WL 6311623 (6th Cir. Oct. 28, 2016)	15, 16
<i>Dailey v. Hands</i> , No. 14-cv-423-KD-M, 2015 WL 1293188 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 20, 2015)	26, 27
<i>Davis v. Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R. Co.</i> , 803 F.2d 1322 (4th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Republican Nat'l Comm.</i> , 673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012).	26
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Republican Nat'l Comm.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 575 (D.N.J. 2009)	26

<i>EEOC v. Wooster Brush Co. Employees Relief Association</i> , 727 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	28
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis. 2014).....	18
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Guste v. Jackson</i> , 429 U.S. 399 (1977)	14
<i>Hooks v. Hooks</i> , 771 F.2d 935 (6th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Riddell</i> , 476 F. Supp. 849 (N.D. Miss. 1979)	19
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1., Denver, Colo.</i> , 396 U.S. 1215 (1969)	13
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 15-cv-357 (HEH), 2016 WL 2946181 (E.D. Va. May 19, 2016)	18
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988)	13
Ohio Rev. Code §§3501.30(A)(4)	14
Ohio Rev. Code. §3501.90(A)(1)(a)	15
<i>One Wis. Inst. v. Thomsen</i> , No. 15-civ-324 (JDP), 2016 WL 4059222 (W.D. Wis. July 29, 2016)	17
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	19
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	10, 11
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	28
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974).....	14
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905)	24
<i>Turner v. Cooper</i> , 583 F. Supp. 1160 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	27

<i>United B’hd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 610 v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983)	20, 21
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Local 1099 v. City of Sidney</i> , 364 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Madden</i> , 403 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 673 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2012)	19, 26
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. Int’l Bd. of Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987)	11
<i>Whatley v. Vidalia</i> , 399 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1968)	19
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	12
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	13
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1985	2, 20
52 U.S.C. §10307	2, 19
Ohio Rev. Code §3501.30	8
Ohio Rev. Code §3501.35	8, 14
Ohio Rev. Code §3501.90	8, 15
Ohio Rev. Code §3599.24	8, 14
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 27	12
Fed. R. App. P. 8	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	24
